## **Notice of Exemption**

Appendix E

To: Office of Planning and Research P.O. Box 3044, Room 113	From: (Public Agency): Shasta County DPW 1855 Placer Street Redding, CA 96001						
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044							
County Clerk County of: Shasta	(Address)						
	Transportation and Courtroom Repurposing (ITCR) Project						
Project Applicant: C. Troy Bartolome	ei, Director						
Project Location - Specific:							
Shasta County Jail, 1655 West S	treet						
Project Location - City: Redding	Project Location - County: Shasta						
exterior canopy addition in the parking lot. V improvements: new holding area, lobby rem							
Name of Public Agency Approving Project	Shasta County, Dept. of Public Works						
Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out F	<sub>Project:</sub> C. Troy Bartolotmei, Director						
Exempt Status: (check one):  Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 152  Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b))  Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b))	68); 0(b)(3); 15269(a)); 0)(4); 15269(b)(c)); e and section number: Section 15601: Class 1 and Section 15302: Class 2 Exemptions						
qualifies as a Class 1 Exemption or facilities qualifies as a Class 2 Guidelines.	ing with negligible or no expansion of existing use Replacement or reconstruction of exiting structures Exemption, Section 15302, under CEQA						
Lead Agency Contact Person: C. Troy Bartolomei Area Code/Telephone/Extension: 530-225-5661							
Mha Ce	ed by the public agency approving the project? • Yes No						
Signature: Collection	Date // Syllie.						
■ Signed by Lead Agency S	igned by Applicant						
Authority cited: Sections 21083 and 21110, Public F Reference: Sections 21108, 21152, and 21152.1, P	Resources Code. Date Received for filing at OPR:ublic Resources Code.						

**COUNTY OF SHASTA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS** 

Categorical Exemption

Shasta County Inmate Transportation and Courtroom Repurposing (ITCR) Project

The following project has been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and is classified as Categorically Exempt as outlined in Article 19 of the Regulations for Implementation of the California Environmental

Quality Act of 1970 which has been promulgated pursuant to Section 21084 of the Public Resources Code.

The project falls under Class 1, Existing Facilities (Section 15301). Class 1 includes an exemption for interior or exterior alterations of existing public structures involving negligible or no expansion of existing use. The project

also falls under Class 2 (Section 15302), Replacement and Reconstruction. Class 2 includes replacement or

reconstruction of existing structures or facilities and will have substantially the size, purpose and capacity involving

negligible or no expansion of use.

Description of Project

In general, the project consists of repurposing two Courtrooms (Departments 1 & 2) in the Shasta County Justice Center, with a small exterior canopy addition in the parking lot to facilitate the transport of individuals from the Main Jail to the new Courthouse. Work in the Justice Center will be split into two phases. Phase 1 includes holding area improvements, exterior canopy and sallyport fence improvements. Phase 2 includes lobby, control room, video arraignment, visitation, and programming room upgrades. Project also includes Locking Control/Camera and Fire Alarm upgrades in the existing Shasta County Main Jail at 1655 West Street, Redding, CA 96001.

C. Troy Bartolomer

Date: 1/24/24

## Shasta County Clerk 2023 Environmental Filing Fee Cash Receipt

Complete and attach this form to each CEQA Notice of Determination/Exemption filed with the County Clerk

Type or Print Clearly

Lead Agency Shasta County DPW		Email Address	mail Address swahl@co.shasta.ca.us			
Proj	ect Title Shasta County Inmate Transport	ation and Co	ourtro	om Repurpos	sing (ITCR	() Project
Pro	ect Applicant Shasta County DPW	Email Address	swał	nl@co.shasta	a.ca.us	
Applicant Type: Public Agency School District		Other Special D	istrict	State Agency Private Entity		ntity
Pro	ect Applicant Address 1855 Placer Street					
City	Redding State CA Zi	<sub>p</sub> 96001	Phone	e Number <u>(</u> 530)	225-566	1
Enν	rironmental Impact Report (EIR)					
	Environmental Filing Fee (Fish and Game Code 711.4)				\$	3,839.25
Mit	igated Negative Declaration (MND) / Negative	e Declaration (	(ND)			
	Environmental Filing Fee (Fish and Game Code 711.4)				\$	2,764.00
No	tice of Exemption (NOE)/ No Effect Determina	tion (NED)				
~	Notice of Exemption					No Fee
	CDFW No Effect Determination (must attach letter)					No Fee
Adı	ninistative Fees					
	Previously Paid (must attach receipt)	Receipt #				
V	County Administrative Fee				\$	96.00
Pay	ment Method:	Receipt Info	rmatic	on:		
	Cash Credit / Debit Card	Receipt#	X.			
	Check Other	State Clearingh	ouse #			
Nan	ne and Title: C. Troy Bartolomei, Directo	r	,			
Sign	ature: Alun Path	Date: 1/	24/2	24		

Filing fees are due at the time Notice of Determination/Exemption is filed with our office. For more information on filing fees and No Effect Determinations, please refer to California Code of Regulations, Title 14, section 753.5.